DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION STATE PARK AND RECREATION COMMISSION P.O. Box 942896 • Sacramento, CA 94296-0001 Armando Quintero, Director

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the California State Park and Recreation Commission (Commission), pursuant to authority contained in Sections 539, 5002.3, 5019.50, 5080.03, 5080.20, et al. of Public Resources Code, Section 11120 et seq. of Government Code, and other applicable law, will meet on Friday, May 21, 2021.

Agenda items will include consideration and possible action on the following department recommendations related to the Carmel Area State Parks (Carmel River State Beach, Point Lobos State Natural Reserve, Point Lobos Ranch Property, Hatton Canyon Property): Approval of the Preliminary General Plan and Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Carmel Area State Parks, the naming and classification of the properties. The General Plan/EIR for the Carmel Area State Parks is available for review at <a href="https://www.parks.ca.gov/?page\_id=26868">https://www.parks.ca.gov/?page\_id=26868</a>. Individuals unable to obtain information online should contact State Parks at (916) 324-5801. Referenced materials may undergo modification and will be available to the public as changes are made.

Because of the COVID-19 emergency and the Governor's Executive Orders N-29-20 and N-33-20, this meeting will occur virtually. There will not be a physical location for the public to attend in-person. The Commission is conducting the meeting virtually to avoid a public gathering and protect public health. The meeting will be live streamed with archived video provided post-meeting at <a href="https://www.cal-span.org">www.cal-span.org</a>. In addition, the meeting will be hosted on the video conferencing service Zoom. Members of the public will be able to comment on specific agenda items through Zoom or by phone. A full meeting agenda and a link to register to speak at the virtual hearing will be available at <a href="https://www.parks.ca.gov/?page\_id=26868">https://www.parks.ca.gov/?page\_id=26868</a> at least 10 days in advance of the meeting in compliance with California Government Code Sections 11125(a)&(b).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that any person may file a statement regarding meeting items by presenting oral statements during the virtual meeting on Friday May 21, 2021 at the time designated on the agenda or as soon as can be heard, or by contacting the California State Park and Recreation Commission:

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, CA 94296-0001

Email Address: <a href="mailto:SPR.Commission@parks.ca.gov">SPR.Commission@parks.ca.gov</a>

Phone Number: (916) 324-5801

Persons requiring special accommodations should contact (916) 324-5801 in advance.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that any person may file a written statement on the proposed actions by writing to the undersigned, or may present written statements at the meeting on May 21, 2021. Members of the public presenting visual aids (projected media) as part of their public comments to the Commission should submit the material(s) to the Planning Division (planning@parks.ca.gov) five (5) days prior to the meeting. We are unable to accept files larger than 25MB. The Division reserves the right to decline to show photographs that violate personal privacy (photos without a release from the person/people shown in the photograph) or other valid reason in the opinion of the Division and its legal counsel.